2.1 Reactor Core Description 

The reactor core is designed to produce 160 megawatts thermal (MWt) at full power. The 
core contains thirty-seven (37) fuel assemblies as shown in Figure 2-1. Each fuel 
assembly is configured in a square 17x17 array consisting of two hundred sixty-four 
(264) fuel rods, twenty-four (24) guide tubes, and one instrumentation tube. The fuel 
assembly structure consists of a top nozzle, a bottom nozzle, and five (5) axially 
positioned spacer grids. An example fuel assembly and its lattice structure are shown in